Upon the recommendation of the NRC, the Board had deliberated and approved a KPI rating of 4.0 (exceed expectation) and above for these KPIs.

		In 2021, Directors had conducted a self-assessment of their skills matrix which included their experience in sustainability. The Board is of the view that sustainability should be embedded within the culture of the boardroom, whereby each member of the Board should be able to view the organisation and its operations through the lens of sustainability. Such 'Sustainable Mindset' is also vital to ensure the Board's continued commitment and focus on sustainability and climate-related matters. The BEE for FY2022 embedded relevant sustainability-related performance measures and questions, which had been incorporated for evaluation in accordance to Practice 4.4 of the Malaysian Code on Corporate Governance ("MCCG"). This was a separate exercise with new dimensions. As such, no comparison could be made from the previous year's questionnaire.
Explanation for departure	:	
-		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are		
encouraged to comple	ete	the columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

The company addresses sustainability risks and opportunities in an integrated and strategic manner to support its long-term strategy and success.

Practice 4.5- Step Up

The board identifies a designated person within management, to provide dedicated focus to manage sustainability strategically, including the integration of sustainability considerations in the operations of the company.

	signat	ption of this practice should include a brief description of the ed person and actions or measures undertaken pursuant to		
Application :		Adopted		
Explanation on : adoption of the practice	Sustainability of Sime Darby Property is led by the GMD and driven via a dedicated functional department, namely the Safety & Sustainability Department is led by Encik Mohd Razif Mohd Yusoff, General Manager of Safety & Sustainability and overseeing sustainability matters.			
	The follov	key responsibilities of the Sustainability Department are as vs:		
	1)	Sustainability Strategy Management		
	Formulate the Group's Sustainability Strategy and Roadmap as well as lead the integration of sustainability / ESG considerations in business operations, decision making and risk management.			
	2)	Sustainability Implementation and Integration		
		Lead the implementation of sustainability policies and procedures, drive and consider sustainability improvement plans in collaboration with businesses and functions, and elevate the efficacy of sustainability programmes.		
	3)	Stakeholder Management and Communications Plan		
		Support the engagement to advance the Group's sustainability goals by leading the articulation of sustainability messages to internal and external stakeholders.		
	4)	Build a Sustainability Culture		
		Lead internal sustainability culture building, by introducing management tools, creating awareness, and where necessary, training and providing the environment for employees to be motivated to implement the sustainability plans.		

5)	Governance
	Manage the overall governance (policies, procedures, manuals, etc) and administration (business plan, budget, etc) for the sustainability function.
	Work with the relevant Board and Management Sustainability Committee to support the Board on its oversight of ESG matters.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.1

The Nomination Committee should ensure that the composition of the board is refreshed periodically. The tenure of each director should be reviewed by the Nomination Committee and annual re-election of a director should be contingent on satisfactory evaluation of the director's performance and contribution to the board.

Application	: Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice		of Board and Board Committee Composition ctions and duties of the NRC include, but not limited
	appropria experience which NE	valuation, review and recommend to the Board the te size of the Board, required mix of skills, ce and other qualities, including core competencies Ds shall bring to the Board to ensure that they are h Sime Darby Property's requirements.
	2) Period re	view of the term of office of all Board Committees.
	3) Ensure a basis.	ppropriate assessment of Directors on an ongoing
	Board Comm effectiveness goals. The ter to nine (9) ye effective func As of the correcommendat	rough the NRC, will regularly review the Board and hittees compositions and ensure their continuing that fits the Company's objectives and strategic hure of Independent Directors had also been limited ears without further extension, to ensure continued tioning and progressive refreshing of the Board. Hate of this report, the Board had, upon the tion of the NRC, approved the following changes in on of the Board Committees:
	Board Committee	Director
	BTC	Dato' Azmir Merican
		(redesignated from a member to permanent invitee on 24 June 2022 in line with good governance that board committees comprised exclusively of NEDs)
		• Dato' Seri Ahmad Johan Mohammad Raslan (resigned effective 1 January 2023 following his appointment as Chairman of the BSC)

Board	
Committee	Director
BSC	Appointments following its establishment on 1 January 2023:
	 Dato' Seri Ahmad Johan Mohammad Raslan (<i>Chairman</i>) Datin Norazah Mohamed Razali Dato' Hamidah Naziadin Dr. Lisa Lim Poh Lin
RMC	Changes effective 23 March 2023:
	 Encik Mohamed Ridza Mohamed Abdulla (redesignated from a member to a Chairman) Dato' Jaganath Derek Steven Sabapathy (redesignated from a Chairman to a member)
2022 BEE res Darby Propert experience. T Committees'	he size and composition of the Board, based on the ults, the NRC had ensured that the Board of Sime y had the right mix in relation to skills, expertise and he NRC will regularly review the Board and Board composition and ensure their continuing throughout the year.
Retirement an	d Re-election of Directors
of the Director AGM. Rule 11 retire from offi	ule 111 of the Constitution, at least one-third (1/3) rs for the time being shall retire from office at each 2 of the Constitution states that all Directors shall ce once in each three (3) years. A retiring Director e for re-election.
the NRC, Enc Dato' Soam F	schedule of retirement by rotation determined by ik Rizal Rickman Ramli, Dato' Azmir Merican and leng Choon are due to retire at the 49th AGM in ith Rule 111 of the Company's Constitution.
stand for re-e	se of determining the eligibility of the Directors to election at the 50th AGM, the Board through the assessed each of the retiring Directors, and e following:
,	ctors' performance and contribution, based on the Peer Assessment results of the BEE 2022.
fhrough h as well a	tors' level of contribution to the Board deliberations is / her skills, experience and strength in qualities as their effective leadership as chairperson of e Board Committees.
Director a	of independence demonstrated by the Independent and his ability to act in the best interests of the in decision-making.

	4)	The Directors have the character, integrity, experience and competence, as well as fit and properness to discharge their role effectively.
	5)	The Directors' ability to commit and devote adequate time to fulfil their responsibilities effectively.
	sati Dire requ Boa dilig reco Dat sha Enc Her with	and the aforesaid assessment, the Board and the NRC are sfied that the individual Directors (including the retiring ectors) of the Company have met the performance criteria uired of an effective and high-performance Board and the ard's expectations by continuously discharging their duties gently as Directors of the Company. Accordingly, the Board ommends the re-election of Encik Rizal Rickman Ramli, o' Azmir Merican and Dato' Soam Heng Choon to the reholders at the 50th AGM. The Rizal Rickman Ramli, Dato' Azmir Merican and Dato' Soam of Rule 111 of the Company's Constitution, being eligible, have are themselves for re-election at the 50th AGM.
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are		
encouraged to complete	the c	columns below.
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.2

At least half of the board comprises independent directors. For Large Companies, the board comprises a majority independent directors.

Application	:	Applied	
Explanation on application of the practice	:	As at financial year ended ("FYE") 31 December 2022, the Board comprises ten (10) Directors out of which 70% are Independent Directors:	
		 (a) Seven (7) Independent NEDs ("INED"); (b) Two (2) NINEDs including Chairman; and (c) GMD. 	
		Based on the above, the Board has complied with the requirement to have more than 50% INEDs on its Board during the financial year under review, which is higher than the 1/3 requirement of the Main Market Listing Requirements ("Listing Requirements") of Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad ("Bursa Securities").	
		Sime Darby Property has a Board Composition Policy in place since 26 July 2017 prior to the Company's listing on 30 November 2017, which sets out the approach of the Board regarding the composition of the Board and also, addresses specific requirements of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities and the MCCG. Based on the principles of the Board Composition Policy, the Board acknowledges that a Board comprising a majority of Independent Directors allows more effective oversight of Management.	
		During the financial year under review, Dato' Jaganath Derek Steven Sabapathy, the Senior Independent Director ("SID") acts as a sounding board for the Chairman and serves as an intermediary for the other NEDs where necessary and on matters that are deemed sensitive. He also provides an alternative avenue of communication for shareholders and stakeholders to convey their concerns and raise any issues so these can be channelled to and addressed by the relevant parties. The SID, in common with the other NEDs, has the same legal responsibilities to the Group as all other Directors.	
		The Board also assessed the independence of the INEDs during the financial year under review. The Board was satisfied with the level of independence demonstrated by all the INEDs and was of the view that they could continue to bring sound independent and objective judgement to Board deliberations. Each INED also provided his / her declaration of independence to the Company in compliance with the criteria set out in the Listing Requirements.	

	Dato' Jaganath's nine-year tenure as an Independent Director expired on 27 March 2023. The Board, upon the recommendation of the NRC, had approved the redesignation of Dato' Jaganath to a NINED effective 23 March 2023 as his skills, expertise and experience are still required and is expected to continue to contribute to the organisation as a NINED. Further to Dato' Jaganath's appointment as Chairman of Battersea Project Holding Company Limited ("BPHCL"), as a representative of Sime Darby Property, for three (3) years commencing from 1 October 2021 until 30 September 2024, it is also critical that he remains on the Board of Sime Darby Property until completion of this Chairmanship tenure.
	Dato' Jaganath has been involved with the Battersea Power Station project and his deep industry knowledge is key in ensuring that there is continued leadership in following through with the completion of the remaining phases of the project. His property development and industry background and experience, including in the international market qualify him as a suitable representative of Sime Darby Property. His involvement to date has been valuable to the Battersea team in aligning their deliveries to the expected return on investment for the shareholders.
	Further to the above, the Board upon the recommendation of the NRC had appointed Dato' Soam Heng Choon as the SID effective 23 March 2023. As SID, Dato' Soam will serve as a sounding Board for the Chairman and an intermediary for other Directors when necessary.
	The role of the SID is clearly specified in the Board Charter, which is available on the Group's website at <u>www.simedarbyproperty.com/who-we-are/corporate-</u> <u>governance</u> .
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.3

The tenure of an independent director does not exceed a cumulative term limit of nine years. Upon completion of the nine years, an independent director may continue to serve on the board as a non-independent director.

If the board intends to retain an independent director beyond nine years, it should provide justification and seek annual shareholders' approval through a two-tier voting process.

Application	:	Not applicable - Step Up 5.4 adopted
Explanation on application of the practice	:	
Explanation for departure	:	
Large companies are encouraged to comple		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure	:	
Timeframe	:	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.4 - Step Up

The board has a policy which limits the tenure of its independent directors to nine years without further extension.

Note: To qualify for adoption of this Step Up practice, a listed issuer must have a formal
policy which limits the tenure of an independent director to nine years without further
extension i.e. shareholders' approval to retain the director as an independent director
beyond nine years.Application:Adopted

Explanation on adoption of the practice	: As of 31 December 2022, none of the Independent Directors have served the Company beyond nine (9) years in line with Practice 5.3 of the MCCG.
	In line with Step-Up Practice 5.4 of the MCCG, the Board had also approved the revised Board Charter and TOR of the NRC on 25 November 2021, which includes the limit on the tenure of its Independent Directors to nine (9) years without further extension.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.5

Appointment of board and senior management are based on objective criteria, merit and with due regard for diversity in skills, experience, age, cultural background and gender.

Directors appointed should be able to devote the required time to serve the board effectively. The board should consider the existing board positions held by a director, including on boards of non-listed companies. Any appointment that may cast doubt on the integrity and governance of the company should be avoided.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	Appointment of Directors The Board is committed to ensuring diversity and inclusiveness in its composition and deliberations and it recognises that a diversified Board would contribute to give a positive and valuable impact on Sime Darby Property Group. In line with this, the Board considers all elements of diversity, i.e. skill set, experience, age, ethnicity, nationality and gender in the nomination, selection, and appointment of candidates to the Board. There is a clear and transparent process for the nomination, selection and appointment of suitable candidates to the Board of Sime Darby Property and achieving Board balance through diversity in skillset, experience, age, ethnicity, nationality and gender. The principle is encapsulated in the Board Composition Policy Framework and TOR of NRC. The formal process involves the NRC first identifying the gaps in the Board composition before sourcing, screening, conducting the initial selection of potential candidates are considered taking into account the following criteria: 1) Required skills, knowledge, expertise and experience; 2) Time commitment, character, professionalism and integrity; 3) Fit and propeness; 4) Ability to work cohesively with other Board members; 5) Specialist knowledge or technical skills in line with the Company's strategy; 6) Diversity in age, gender and experience / background; and 7) Number of directorships in companies outside the Group, including on boards of non-listed companies.
	During the financial year under review, no new Director was appointed to the Board.

The Board comprises Directors with diverse demographics, skills and experience, all of whom contribute diverse perspectives and insights on Board decisions. The findings of the BEE conducted in 2022 showed that the Board has the right mix of Directors with good balance of skills and background. The Board size and composition was viewed appropriate.						
The current Board's diversity (total of 10 directors) is depicted as follows:						
Independence	70 [.] Independer		30% Non-Independent Director			
Gender	70' Ma			30 Fen)% nale	
Ethnicity	70% Malay		0% inese		10% Indian	
Age Band	20% 50 years belo		0% 60 years	Abc	40% ove 60 years	
Tenure	50% Less than 3 years	30% 3 to 6 years	10% 7 to year	9	10% More than 12 years	
	Talent Deve	lopment			10%	
	Sustainabilit	y			20%	
Experience	Real Estate		1		40%	
and Skills	Managemer				30%	
	Consultancy40%Accounting, Corporate Finance and Investment & Asset Management40%					
A more detailed description of the diverse background, experience and composition of the Board are made available in the Board of Directors' Profile contained in the Annual Report 2022. All members of the Board and Board Committees achieved more than 85% rate of attendance for meetings held in 2022. There was also engagement between the Board members and Management, both formally and informally throughout the year. These demonstrate the Directors' ability to commit and devote adequate time to fulfil their responsibilities effectively. Although some Directors hold multiple directorships within the Listing Requirements' limit on directorship, they managed to commit and devote their time to the Board / Board Committee meetings. The Board is satisfied that each Director has devoted sufficient time to effectively discharge his / her responsibilities.						

		Appointment of Key Senior Management	
		For the appointment of Key Senior Management, the for consider and review the candidates based on objective merit, and with due regard for diversity in skills, competexperience, age, gender, cultural background and other prior to recommendation to the Board for approval.	criteria, etencies,
Explanation for departure	:		
departure			
U		quired to complete the columns below. Non-large compa	nies are
encouraged to comple	ete	the columns below.	
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.6

In identifying candidates for appointment of directors, the board does not solely rely on recommendations from existing board members, management or major shareholders. The board utilises independent sources to identify suitably qualified candidates.

If the selection of candidates was based on recommendations made by existing directors, management or major shareholders, the Nominating Committee should explain why these source(s) suffice and other sources were not used.

Applied
The NRC of Sime Darby Property reviews the composition of the Board and Board Committees, and considers the gaps in the composition and requirements before sourcing, screening and conducting the initial selection of potential candidates. In the last appointment of directors in 2021, the NRC had sourced for suitably qualified candidates to be considered for appointment as INED through the recommendations of existing Board members, the database of its major shareholder and an independent source, namely the ICDM. This was to facilitate the NRC in identifying the most suitable and qualified candidate, with appropriate diversity in terms of ethnicity, age and gender, to complement and further strengthen the current Board. In its selection of suitable candidates, the NRC adheres to the guidelines stipulated in the Board selection criteria set out in the Board Appointment Process as mentioned above under Practice 4.5 and on page 174 of the Annual Report 2022. The NRC will continue to leverage on various sources, such as referrals from existing Directors and other leadership development and consulting organisations to identify potential
candidates for nomination as Directors.
quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
the columns below.

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.7

The board should ensure shareholders have the information they require to make an informed decision on the appointment and reappointment of a director. This includes details of any interest, position or relationship that might influence, or reasonably be perceived to influence, in a material respect their capacity to bring an independent judgement to bear on issues before the board and to act in the best interests of the listed company as a whole. The board should also provide a statement as to whether it supports the appointment or reappointment of the candidate and the reasons why.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The profiles of Directors are published in the Annual Report and Group's website. These include their age, gender, tenure of service, directorship in other companies (listed and non-listed), working experience and any conflict of interest as well as their shareholdings in Sime Darby Property, if any.
	The Board and NRC's assessment and recommendations on the proposed re-election of Directors retiring pursuant to Rule 111 of the Constitution of the Company are set out in Practice 5.1 of this report and the Explanatory Notes to the Notice of 50th AGM to ensure shareholders have sufficient information to make an informed decision on the proposed re-election of Directors retiring.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.8

The Nominating Committee is chaired by an Independent Director or the Senior Independent Director.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The NRC is chaired by Datin Norazah Mohamed Razali, an INED.
	The details of the NRC's activities for the FYE 31 December 2022 are set out in the NRC Report on pages 170 to 179 of the Annual Report 2022.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.9

The board comprises at least 30% women directors.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board comprises three (3) women Directors, namely Datin Norazah Mohamed Razali, Dato' Hamidah Naziadin and Dr. Lisa Lim Poh Lin constituting 30% of the Board's composition of ten (10) Directors, since 1 October 2021.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Board decisions are made objectively in the best interests of the company taking into account diverse perspectives and insights.

Practice 5.10

The board discloses in its annual report the company's policy on gender diversity for the board and senior management.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board Composition Policy of Sime Darby Property was first adopted by the Board on 26 July 2017. The policy ensures that the mix and profiles of Board members in terms of age and gender provide the necessary range of perspectives, experience and expertise required to achieve effective stewardship and management. The policy on gender diversity is set out under the NRC Report on page 173 of the Annual Report 2022.
	The TOR of the NRC, last reviewed in November 2021, also includes gender diversity in its selection criteria for new appointments on the Board and Senior Management of Sime Darby Property Group. The updated TOR also indicates that the NRC shall consider and recommend to the Board the composition of the Board, which must comprise a majority of Independent Directors and at least 30% women Directors. The participation of women in Senior Management shall also be reviewed to ensure a sustainable talent pipeline in Sime Darby Property. The TOR of the NRC is available on Group's website at www.simedarbyproperty.com/who-we-are/corporate-governance.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete	•
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Stakeholders are able to form an opinion on the overall effectiveness of the board and individual directors.

Practice 6.1

The board should undertake a formal and objective annual evaluation to determine the effectiveness of the board, its committees and each individual director. The board should disclose how the assessment was carried out its outcome, actions taken and how it has or will influence board composition.

For Large Companies, the board engages an independent expert at least every three years, to facilitate objective and candid board evaluation.

Application : Applied Explanation on application of the practice : The Board, through the NRC, conducts an annual review and assessment on the effectiveness of the Board, the Board Committees, the individual Directors and Board Committee members of Sime Darby Property. This assessment for the financial year under review, covers the performance of individual Directors, Board Committees and Board as a whole. It is especially important in deciding whether a Director who is subject to re-election can be recommended accordingly at the next AGM. In line with the best practices of the MCCG, the NRC had engaged PwC to conduct the BEE of the Company for the FYE 30 June 2018 to FYE 31 December 2020. Whilst in 2021, the NRC had engaged another independent third-party consultant namely, the ICDM led by an experienced international facilitator to facilitate an objective and candid BEE in a different approach and thethodogy, with specific focus on board dynamics and sustainability (pursuant to the updated MCCG), to address underlying challenges and align the Board on its priorities and discuss on emerging opportunities and challenges in the current and desired future states. During the financial year under review, ICDM was engaged to conduct and facilitate the BEE through a questionnaire approach by way of self and peer assessment to identify key themes of strengths and areas for improvement. The questionnaires were largely similar to the questionnaires from 2021 BEE exercise with additional sustainability-related questionnaires, for easy comparison of the results and monitoring the progress of areas of improvement. Board members and selected Senior Management also provided feedback on areas of improvement moving forward.	evaluation and engage an inc	dependent expert at least every three years to facilitate the evaluation.
 application of the practice assessment on the effectiveness of the Board, the Board Committees the individual Directors and Board Committee members of Sime Darby Property. This assessment for the financial year under review, covers the performance of individual Directors, Board Committees and Board as a whole. It is especially important in deciding whether a Director who is subject to re-election can be recommended accordingly at the next AGM. In line with the best practices of the MCCG, the NRC had engaged PwC to conduct the BEE of the Company for the FYE 30 June 2018 to FYE 31 December 2020. Whilst in 2021, the NRC had engaged another independent third-party consultant namely, the ICDM led by an experienced international facilitate an objective and candid BEE in a different approach and methodology, with specific focus on board dynamics and sustainability (pursuant to the updated MCCG), to address underlying challenges and align the Board on its priorities and discuss on emerging opportunities and challenges in the current and desired future states. During the financial year under review, ICDM was engaged to conduct and facilitate the BEE through a questionnaire approach by way of self and peer assessment to identify key themes of strengths and areas for improvement. The questionnaires were largely similar to the questionnaires for easy comparison of the results and monitoring the progress of areas of improvement. During the evaluation exercise, in addition to the areas of improvement, Board members and selected Senior Management also provided feedback on areas of improvement 	Application : /	Applied
	application of the practice	assessment on the effectiveness of the Board, the Board Committees, the individual Directors and Board Committee members of Sime Darby Property. This assessment for the financial year under review, covers the performance of individual Directors, Board Committees and Board as a whole. It is especially important in deciding whether a Director who is subject to re-election can be recommended accordingly at the next AGM. In line with the best practices of the MCCG, the NRC had engaged PwC to conduct the BEE of the Company for the FYE 30 June 2018 to FYE 31 December 2020. Whilst in 2021, the NRC had engaged another independent third-party consultant namely, the ICDM led by an experienced international facilitator to facilitate an objective and candid BEE in a different approach and methodology, with specific focus on board dynamics and sustainability (pursuant to the updated MCCG), to address underlying challenges and align the Board on its priorities and discuss on emerging opportunities and challenges in the current and desired future states. During the financial year under review, ICDM was engaged to conduct and facilitate the BEE through a questionnaire approach by way of self and peer assessment to identify key themes of strengths and areas for improvement. The questionnaires were largely similar to the questionnaires from 2021 BEE exercise with additional sustainability-related questionnaires, for easy comparison of the results and monitoring the progress of areas of improvement. During the evaluation exercise, in addition to the areas of improvement, Board members and selected Senior Management also provided feedback on areas of improvement

	The overall results of the BEE were positive on five (5) key components of the evaluation, namely the Basic Ingredients, Strategy, Managing Risks, Dynamics & Information, and Sustainability. The Board is cohesive, professional and diverse with complementary skillsets and is able to provide the necessary guidance to management, as well as have open and transparent discussions that are led well by the Chairman.
	Upon completion of the assessment process, ICDM presented its BEE report to the NRC and Board, which sets out the detailed findings from the BEE, all of which have been benchmarked against corporate governance best practices. Subsequently, one-on-one session was arranged for the Chairman to go through the Individual BEE Report with each Director.
	Based on ICDM's observation on the Board, the Board is cognisant of what it can do better and improve on. Management had also rated the Board highly across all five (5) components.
	The areas for enhancement for 2022 as highlighted below have recorded an improvement following the 2021 BEE results:
	 Strategy on emerging issues such as technology, people strategy (e.g. remuneration, performance management, succession planning and culture) and ESG.
	2) Risk management on cybersecurity review and how the Company responds to IT challenges.
	Whilst the Board was satisfied with the 2022 BEE results that trended positively, it also noted the areas of enhancement for 2023, which included the following:
	1) The impact of technology on strategy.
	2) Adequate crisis preparation and reliable crisis recovery.
	3) More Board participation in initiatives that shapes culture in the organisation.
	The respective plans to address the above are being reviewed and finalised and its progress would be regularly monitored by the Board and respective Board Committees.
Explanation for : departure	
·	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.1

The board has remuneration policies and procedures to determine the remuneration of directors and senior management, which takes into account the demands, complexities and performance of the company as well as skills and experience required. The remuneration policies and practices should appropriately reflect the different roles and responsibilities of non-executive directors, executive directors and senior management. The policies and procedures are periodically reviewed and made available on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation : on application of the practice	Sime Darby Property recognises that to attract and retain Directors, it is important to have a fair and competitive remuneration package that commensurate with their experience, skills, responsibilities, performance, contribution as well as industry benchmark.
	The Board has delegated to the NRC the responsibility to set the principles, parameters and governance framework relating to the Group's remuneration matters. The NRC is authorised to formulate, develop and implement formal and transparent procedures for the Group's NEDs and Senior Management ensuring that their compensation remains competitive and consistent with industry standards as well as commensurate with their experience, skills, level of responsibilities and complexity of the business.
	Non-Executive Directors
	The Board has established a remuneration policy for the NEDs that aligns remuneration with strategy to drive the long-term success of the Company together with a comprehensive and fair remuneration package to continue to attract, retain and motivate Directors.
	The level of remuneration reflects their experience, level of responsibilities and industry's benchmark as well as the complexity of business. The remuneration of NEDs consists of fixed Directors' fees per annum for Board and Board Committees.
	The Board as a whole resolves on the fees for NEDs. The fees payable to the NEDs are subject to the approval of the shareholders at the AGM.

Fees / Benefits	Amount / Des	cription						
Non-Executive Directors' Fees		Boa (RM/Y		Board Committees (RM/Year)				
	Chairman	540,0		70,0				
	Member	220,0	000	40,0	000			
Per diem allowance	reimbursables				amount for			
	(on official eve Malaysia or ov		overnment	related ma	tters within			
Transportation	Business class	air travel						
	(official busine	ss assignr	nents)					
Accommodation (on official duty)	Group designated hotels. Unreceipted Local Business Travel							
	Region	Region Meals Accommodation						
	Malaysia	RM20)0 / day	RM200) / day			
	Unreceipted	Overseas	Business	Travel				
	Contin	ent	Meals	Accom	nodation			
	Asia (incl Ocear		USD80	USE	D100			
	United Kir	gdom	€100	€2	200			
	Europ	е	€100		200			
	America USD150 USD200							
	Ameri			Reasonable entertainment expenses for the promotion the Group's interest will be reimbursed against receip				
Entertainment	Reasonable er	ntertainme						
Entertainment Club Membership / Privileges	Reasonable er	ntertainme erest will t nbership a 2")/ other	e reimburs t Kuala Lu clubs ow	sed against umpur Golf rned by Si	receipts. & Country ime Darby			

Insurance	Description	Amount				
	i) Group Personal Accident Policy	RM1,000,000				
	ii) Directors and Officers Liability Insurance	Cover limit of USD30 million, including an Employment Practices Liability cover of USD1 million.				
	iii) Medical & Security Assistance Programme	Medical & Security Assistance Programme with International SOS provides pre-travel and destination services including immunisation recommendations, travel and visa information, 24/7 telephone medical and security assistance, etc. in case of emergency when travelling abroad.				
Medical and	For NEDs:	<u>. </u>				
Hospitalisation	Free medical treatment (excluding major surgeries), dental and optical subject to treatment being given by the:					
	 i) Group / Company's Panel of Doctors. ii) Physician referred to by the Group / Company's Panel of Doctors. 					
	The Company will also Screening ("AHS") by a	o cover the cost of Annual Health ny medical provider.				
	For NEDs' Spouse and	d Dependent Children:				
		cluding AHS and major surgeries) t given as stated in items no. (i) and				
Purchase of Group/Company Products	This entitlement is ava Darby Property Group.	ailable only for products of Sime				
benefits, is subject	to the approval of sha ir services to the Board	of fixed directors' fees and other areholders at the AGM. The fees d and Board Committees are paid				
consultant to revie results of the mark the NEDs. The s including the rever	ew the NED Remuner et survey on the remur urvey also considere nue / size of the group nd time commitments	gaged an external international ration Framework based on the heration and benefits received by d other major factors such as against its peers as well as the expected of the NEDs and the				

The NRC had, in February 2023, reviewed the NED Remuneration Framework and opined that it was still current and relevant to attract and retain Directors. The Company's healthy financial and operational performance maintained despite the economic and market uncertainties, as well as sustainability risks and opportunities were also taken into consideration.
Approval will be sought from the shareholders at the 50th AGM for the amount of benefits to be provided to the NEDs of up to RM500,000. The Company is not seeking any increase in the approval limit in respect of the amount of benefits payable to the NEDs from that approved in the 49th AGM.
Details of the said proposal are provided in the Notice of 50th AGM on pages 358 to 359 of the Annual Report 2022.
Senior Management Remuneration
The NRC, in its TOR, is responsible:
1) To set the policies and procedures on the remuneration framework, including reviewing and making recommendations to the Board on all elements relating to remuneration, terms of employment, reward structure and fringe benefits for Executive Directors, the GMD and key pivotal positions.
2) To set the policies and / or guideline on the remuneration framework including reviewing and making remuneration recommendations relating to remuneration, to the Board for employees of the Group.
Rewards Management
Base Salary and Annual Increment
Sime Darby Property maintains market-competitive salary ranges for different level of employees in the Company, which are tied to the Performance Management Framework.
The Management considers the economic outlook, market benchmark against both comparable companies within the industry as well as Company's affordability for the annual review exercise.
Salary increments were based on employees' performance and the salary position within their job grade, i.e. using the comparative-ratio approach. The increment framework was designed to accelerate salary growth for performing employees to be within market reference range.
Benefits Management
The Employee Handbook for the different job categories and job levels outlines the employment terms and conditions including compensation, leaves, education assistance and other benefits.

	<u>Bon</u>	ius Fra	mework			
	1)	Guidi	ng Principles			
		i)	Bonus is a form of short-term incentive to reward past performance and a motivator for future performance. It is an important enabler in the Group's journey to become a high-performing organisation.			
		ii)	Bonus payout must be directly aligned and commensurate with the Group, Company, Department / Business Units and individual performance. There must be a clear differentiation in the bonus quantum awarded between the high-performing organisations / individuals and the others.			
	2)		fundamental design principles of the approved Short-term tive Plan (Annual Bonus) are as follows:			
		i)	Performance measures aligned to employees' line-of-sight.			
		ii)	Performance factors to facilitate the achievement of the objectives and goals of the Group, Company and Department/ Business Unit.			
		 Bonus payments are both a reward for past performar motivator for future performance. It is an important e the Group's journey to become a high-performing orga 				
		iv)	Bonus payout must be directly related to the Group, Company, Department/ Business Unit and individual performance. There must be a clear differentiation in the bonus quantum awarded between the high-performing organisations / individuals and the others.			
	<u>Lon</u>	g-Tern	n Variable Compensation			
	Dar take well stak resi inde long	by Pro es into as keholde lience epende g-term	m variable compensation has been designed based on Sime operty's 3-year business plan from FY2023 to FY2025, which consideration global and local macroeconomic headwinds as longer-term risks and opportunities, and alignment with ers' interests. This is to ensure the continued strength and of Sime Darby Property for the longer term. Together with an ent compensation and benefits consultant, a cash-based variable compensation plan has been devised to retain key nagement who will be driving and delivering on the 3-year plan.			
Explanation : for departure						
Large companies	s are	requir	ed to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are			
encouraged to co						
Timeframe :						

The level and composition of remuneration of directors and senior management take into account the company's desire to attract and retain the right talent in the board and senior management to drive the company's long-term objectives.

Remuneration policies and decisions are made through a transparent and independent process.

Practice 7.2

The board has a Remuneration Committee to implement its policies and procedures on remuneration including reviewing and recommending matters relating to the remuneration of board and senior management.

The Committee has written Terms of Reference which deals with its authority and duties and these Terms are disclosed on the company's website.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The NRC is responsible to formulate and review the remuneration policies and packages for the Directors as well as the Senior Management to ensure that they remain competitive, appropriate and commensurate with their experience, skills, level of responsibilities, industry benchmark as well as the complexity of business.
	Based on the BEE conducted for year 2022, the Board is satisfied that the NRC has effectively discharged its roles and responsibilities and provided strong support with respect to its nomination and remuneration functions, which include, among others, review the remuneration framework for the Board and key management personnel.
	The TOR of the NRC delineates the roles and responsibilities in relation to the nomination and remuneration matters, as provided in the TOR of the NRC which is available on Group's website at www.simedarbyproperty.com/who-we-are/corporate-governance .
	The NRC's TOR had been revised on 24 March 2022 to include the Fit and Proper Policy of the Group.
	The TOR shall be reviewed and updated where necessary, i.e. when there are changes to the MCCG, Listing Requirements, any other regulatory requirements or changes to the direction or strategies of the Group that may affect the NRC's role.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.1

There is detailed disclosure on named basis for the remuneration of individual directors. The remuneration breakdown of individual directors includes fees, salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments.

Application	Applied						
Explanation on application of the practice	In line with the best corporate governance practice, the disclosure of Directors' remuneration on a named basis has been made since the Company's first Annual Report in year 2018.						
	The remuneration received by each of the NEDs (as approved by the shareholders at the 49th AGM held on 24 May 2022) and GMD in 2022 is set out in the table below. Detailed remuneration breakdown for all Directors is set out on page 66 of this report.						
	The fees for Encik Rizal Rickman Ramli, a nominee Director epresenting PNB, were paid to PNB.						
	The GMD does not receive any fees in his capacity as Executive Director.						
	For the purpose of disclosure in this report pertaining to the remuneration paid to / utilised by each individual director in FY2022 (Sales and Service Tax of 6% charged by applicable Directors are excluded from the disclosure):						
	1) The benefits for the NEDs as set out in the table below comprises discount on the purchase of Company / Group's product, per diem allowances, parking fees, as well as insurance, medical and hospitalisation coverage.						
	2) The amount of GMD's salary as set out in the table below includes the employer's contribution to the Employees Provident Fund ("EPF") and benefits comprises petrol claims, parking fees, medical and insurance coverage.						

					Co	ompany ('00	00)			Group ('000)						
No	Name	Directorate	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total	Fee	Allowance	Salary	Bonus	Benefits-in- kind	Other emoluments	Total
1	Rizal Rickman Ramli	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	540	0	0	0	22	0	562	540	0	0	0	22	0	562
2	Dato' Azmir Merican	Executive Director	0	144	2,415	1,552	23	0	4,134	0	144	2,415	1,552	23	0	4,134
3	Dato' Soam Heng Choon	Independent Director	490	0	0	0	4	0	494	490	0	0	0	4	0	494
4	Tengku Datuk Seri Ahmad Shah Alhaj ibni Almarhum Sultan Salahuddin Abdul Aziz Shah Alhaj	Non-Executive Non- Independent Director	330	0	0	0	17	0	347	330	0	0	0	17	0	347
5	Dato' Jaganath Derek Steven Sabapathy	Independent Director	520	0	0	0	82	0	602	520	0	0	0	84	0	602
6	Dato' Seri Ahmad Johan Mohammad Raslan	Independent Director	370	0	0	0	2	0	372	370	0	0	0	2	0	372
7	Datin Norazah Mohamed Razali	Independent Director	330	0	0	0	24	0	354	330	0	0	0	24	0	354
8	Mohamed Ridza Mohamed Abdulla	Independent Director	300	0	0	0	5	0	305	300	0	0	0	5	0	305
9	Dato' Hamidah Naziadin	Independent Director	260	0	0	0	160	0	420	260	0	0	0	160	0	420
10	Dr. Lisa Lim Poh Lin	Independent Director	260	0	0	0	2	0	262	260	0	0	0	2	0	262
11	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
12	-	Choose an item.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
13	-	Choose an item.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	

14	-	Choose an item.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-
15	-	Choose an item.	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.2

The board discloses on a named basis the top five senior management's remuneration component including salary, bonus, benefits in-kind and other emoluments in bands of RM50,000.

Application	:	Departure										
Explanation on application of the practice	:											
Explanation for departure	:	The NRC and the Board are of the view that basis of the top five (5) Senior Mana components in bands of RM50,000 as being Group given the competitiveness in the proper to confidentiality of remuneration packages. The Board will continuously undertake a rol ensure that the remuneration of Senior Mana with their experience, skills, roles, level	gement's remuneration disadvantageous to the rty industry for talent due bust internal process to agement commensurate									
		As an alternative to the recommended practic the intended outcome, the Board has remuneration of Senior Management paid fo 2022 on a group basis as follows:	As an alternative to the recommended practice and in order to achieve the intended outcome, the Board has opted to disclose the emuneration of Senior Management paid for the FYE 31 December 2022 on a group basis as follows:									
		Remuneration (Top 5 Senior Management)	RM									
		Salary	3,767,112									
		Allowance	459,360									
		Bonus	2,437,626									
		Company's contribution to provident fund, pension fund or other retirement benefit scheme and leave pay	1,066,272									
		Benefits-in-kind	83,219									
		Other emoluments	437,930									
		Total	8,251,519									
		The remuneration of top five (5) Senior Man been benchmarked against the industry and is										

Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure	:	The Board will continuously monit appropriateness of such disclosure in	
Timeframe	:	Others	-

				Company							
No	Name	Name Position		Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total			
1	-	-	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
2	-	-	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
3	-	-	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
4	-	-	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							
5	-	-	Choose an item.	Choose an item.							

Stakeholders are able to assess whether the remuneration of directors and senior management is commensurate with their individual performance, taking into consideration the company's performance.

Practice 8.3 - Step Up

Companies are encouraged to fully disclose the detailed remuneration of each member of senior management on a named basis.

Application	:	Not Adopted
Explanation on adoption of the practice	:	

					Compar	y ('000)		
No	No Name	Position	Salary	Allowance	Bonus	Benefits	Other emoluments	Total
1	-	-	Input info here	Input info here				
2	-	-	Input info here	Input info here				
3	-	-	Input info here	Input info here				
4	-	-	Input info here	Input info here				
5	-	-	Input info here	Input info here				

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.1

The Chairman of the Audit Committee is not the Chairman of the board.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The AC Chairman, Dato' Seri Ahmad Johan Mohammad Raslan is a Fellow Member of the Institute of Chartered Accountants of England and Wales, a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants and the Malaysian Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Dato' Seri Ahmad Johan Mohammad Raslan is an INED and is appointed as the AC Chairman since 12 July 2017. He is not the Chairman of the Board. The TOR of the AC has reflected the requirements in Practice 9.1 of the MCCG that " <i>The AC Chairman is not the Chairman of the Board</i> ".	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies ar encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.2

The Audit Committee has a policy that requires a former partner of the external audit firm of the listed company to observe a cooling-off period of at least three years before being appointed as a member of the Audit Committee.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	Sime Darby Property has always recognised the need to uphold independence. None of the AC members were former key audit partners within the cooling-off period of three (3) years. The recommendation under Practice 9.2 has been adopted in the TOR of the AC in November 2021.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.3

The Audit Committee has policies and procedures to assess the suitability, objectivity and independence of the external auditor to safeguard the quality and reliability of audited financial statements.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is committed to ensuring that a clear, balanced and meaningful assessment of Sime Darby Property Group's financial performance and prospects through the audited financial statements and quarterly announcement of results are provided to the shareholders and regulatory bodies. In view thereof, the Board, through the AC, oversees the process and the integrity and quality of reporting, annually and quarterly. The AC assists the Board by reviewing the financial statements and quarterly announcements of results to ensure completeness, accuracy and adequacy in the presence of external auditors and internal auditors prior to recommending the same to the Board for approval.	
	The AC manages the relationship with its external auditors on behalf of the Board. The AC considers the re-appointment, remuneration and terms of engagement of the external auditors annually.	
	The AC had, in March 2023, undertaken an annual assessment of the overall performance of PwC, which covers seven key dimensions:	
	 Calibre of External Auditor Firm Quality Processes / Performance Audit Team Independence and Objectivity Audit Scope and Planning Audit Fees Audit Communication 	
	The AC also took into account the openness in communication as well as access and interactions with key leadership partners of PwC Malaysia including the Executive Chairman, Managing Partner, Head of Assurance and Head of Tax. These interactions were over and above the regular meetings and engagement with the Audit Partner and her audit team.	

	In addition, the AC also considered the comparison between three (3) big accounting firms, namely PwC, Ernst & Young PLT and KPMG PLT based on their key Audit Quality Indicators and Annual Transparency Report findings and disclosures.
	The AC recommended the re-appointment of PwC based on the following justifications:
	 PwC's service quality during FY2022. Adequacy of experience and resources, in terms of capacity, qualification and competencies of the audit partners and team. Independence of PwC and the level of non-audit services rendered by PwC.
	 4) Comparison of sixteen (16) key statistics of the top three (3) auditors' Annual Transparency Report.
	PwC, in March 2023, had provided a written assurance that they are independent throughout the audit engagement in accordance with the terms of all relevant professional and regulatory requirements in respect of the audited financial statements of the Group for the FYE 31 December 2022.
	The AC was satisfied with the quality of audit, performance, competency and sufficient resources provided to the Group. The AC was also satisfied in its review that the provision of the non-audit services by PwC to Sime Darby Property during the FYE 31 December 2022 did not impair their objectivity and independence as external auditors of Sime Darby Property.
	Having considered the outcome of the annual assessment of external auditors, the Board had, in March 2023, approved the AC's recommendation for the shareholders' approval to be sought at the forthcoming 50th AGM on the re-appointment of PwC as external auditors of the Company.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are re	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.4 - Step Up

The Audit Committee should comprise solely of Independent Directors.

Application :	Adopt	ed	
Explanation : on adoption of the practice	whom indep	As of 31 December 2022, the AC comprised four (4) members, all of whom were Independent NEDs, who have satisfied the independence test under the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, as follows:	
	No.	Director / Designation	Membership
	1	Dato' Seri Ahmad Johan Mohammad Raslan	Chairman
	2	Dato' Jaganath Derek Steven Sabapathy	Member
	3	Datin Norazah Mohamed Razali	Member
	4	Encik Mohamed Ridza Mohamed Abdulla	Member
	revise NEDs AC, M 23 Ma The E would his c	arch 2023, the Board as recommended AC, d TOR for majority of the AC members to be . This enabled Dato' Jaganath Sabapathy, a r who was redesignated to a Non-Independer arch 2023, to remain as a member. Board and AC was of the view that Dato' Jagan be able to continue contributing to AC discuss leep experience and insights in property ational market knowledge.	e Independent member of the nt Director on ath Sabapathy sions based on

There is an effective and independent Audit Committee.

The board is able to objectively review the Audit Committee's findings and recommendations. The company's financial statement is a reliable source of information.

Practice 9.5

Collectively, the Audit Committee should possess a wide range of necessary skills to discharge its duties. All members should be financially literate, competent and are able to understand matters under the purview of the Audit Committee including the financial reporting process.

All members of the Audit Committee should undertake continuous professional development to keep themselves abreast of relevant developments in accounting and auditing standards, practices and rules.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: The members of the AC, collectively, have a wide range of relevant skills, knowledge and industry experience. They are capable of providing sound advice to the Board not only in terms of financial reporting but also on internal audit and the state of the Group's risk and internal control environment.
	All Directors including the AC members had during the financial year under review, attended / participated in various training programmes and seminars organised by the relevant regulatory authorities and professional bodies to broaden their knowledge and to keep abreast with the relevant changes in law, regulations, risk management and business environment. Details of the trainings or seminars attended by the members during the financial year under review are set out under Practice 4.3 of this report.
	The Group Company Secretary facilitated the Directors' external training programmes, workshops and seminars covering areas that were considered useful and relevant to the Directors in the effective discharge of their duties. Following the individual and collective assessment of the Directors, a list of training programmes was recommended to the Board for its endorsement. An online virtual training for the Board on Tax Audit for Property Developers was organised in January 2022.
	All AC members are aware of the need to continuously develop and enhance their knowledge in accounting and auditing standards considering the frequent change and development in the aforesaid areas. The members of the AC had continuously been briefed on the relevant changes in the financial reporting standards by the Group Chief Financial Officer and External Auditors at the AC quarterly meetings.

	under review, the Board was collectively and its members ir functions, duties and responsil with the TOR of the AC. The details of the AC's activitie	E exercise for the financial year generally satisfied that the AC ndividually, had discharged their bilities effectively in accordance es during the FYE 31 December port on pages 180 to 181 of the
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are re encouraged to complete		below. Non-large companies are
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.1

The board should establish an effective risk management and internal control framework.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board is responsible for effective risk management and internal control of Sime Darby Property Group. The Board embeds risk management practices into activities, initiatives and processes of the Group. The risk management framework has been set in place by the Board to identify, evaluate, mitigate and monitor key risks faced by the Group. The Board recognises that the framework is designed to mitigate rather than eliminate risks or events with significant adverse impact on the achievements of the Group's objectives and strategies. The Board, through the RMC, reviews the risk management framework and processes to ensure they remain relevant for use and monitors the effectiveness of risk treatment / mitigation action plans for the management and control of the key risks. The RMC deliberated the Group's quarterly risk report which identified principal risks of the Group and the corresponding rating for each risk. The appropriate risk tolerance will depend on the nature of the projects undertaken and the objectives pursued. The risk appetite will be reviewed periodically by the RMC in response to the operating environment. The Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control which provides an overview of the state of internal controls within the Group is provided on pages 192 to 200 of the Annual Report	
Explanation for :	2022.	
departure		
Large companies are re encouraged to complete	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.	
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.2

The board should disclose the features of its risk management and internal control framework, and the adequacy and effectiveness of this framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board has disclosed the key features of its risk management and internal control system in detail in the Statement on Risk Management and Internal Control ("SORMIC") on pages 194 to 195 of the Annual Report 2022.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete	equired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies make informed decisions about the level of risk they want to take and implement necessary controls to pursue their objectives.

The board is provided with reasonable assurance that adverse impact arising from a foreseeable future event or situation on the company's objectives is mitigated and managed.

Practice 10.3 - Step Up

The board establishes a Risk Management Committee, which comprises a majority of independent directors, to oversee the company's risk management framework and policies.

Application :	Adopt	ed	
Explanation : on adoption of the practice	As at 31 December 2022, the RMC consists of five (5) members, majority of whom were INEDs, who have satisfied the independence test under the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities, to oversee the Company's Risk Management Framework and policies. The composition of the RMC during the financial year under review are as follows:		
	No.	Director / Designation	Membership
	1	Dato' Jaganath Derek Steven Sabapathy (SID)	Chairman
	2	Tengku Datuk Seri Ahmad Shah Alhaj ibni Almarhum Sultan Salahuddin Abdul Aziz Shah Alhaj (NINED)	Member
	3	Dato' Soam Heng Choon <i>(INED)</i>	Member
	4	Encik Mohamed Ridza Mohamed Abdulla (INED)	Member
	5	Dr. Lisa Lim Poh Lin (INED)	Member
	Chairn RMC basis The E Group <u>are/co</u> The F	3 March 2023, Encik Mohamed Ridza was do man, whilst Dato' Jaganath Sabapathy was re- Member following his redesignation from SID of the latter's re-designation is stipulated in Prace Board has adopted the TOR of RMC which is a b's website at <u>www.simedarbyproper</u> <u>orporate-governance</u> . RMC Report is presented on pages 184 to 189 rt 2022.	to NINED. The stice 5.2 above. available on the ty.com/who-we-

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.1

The Audit Committee should ensure that the internal audit function is effective and able to function independently.

Application	: Ap	plied	
Explanation on application of the practice	au wh	The Group Corporate Assurance ("GCA") is an in-house internal audit function which is led by a Chief Assurance Officer ("CAO") who reports functionally to the Audit Committee ("AC") and administratively to the GMD to ensure independence.	
		guided by the Group Audit Charter approved by the AC, the A is an independent and objective function that supports the:	
	1)	Organisation in achieving its defined strategic, operational, financial and compliance objectives; and	
	2)	Board of Directors and its Committees in discharging their governance responsibilities.	
	Th	e CAO functions include, among others, as follows:	
	1)	Provides regular assessment on the adequacy and effectiveness of the Group's processes for controlling its activities and managing its risks in the areas set forth under the mission and scope of work;	
	2)	Report significant issues related to the processes for controlling the activities of the company, including potential improvements to those processes and provide information concerning such issues through resolution;	
	3)	Periodically provide information on the status and results of the annual GCA plan as well as the adequacy of resources; and	
	4)	Design, maintain and resource an effective and efficient internal audit organisation in GCA.	
	To AC	ensure that the responsibilities of GCA are fully discharged, the :	
	1)	Recommends to the Board the appointment, transfer or dismissal of the CAO;	
	2)	Assesses and reviews the performance and effectiveness of the CAO; and	
	3)	Performs appraisal or assessment of the performance of the GCA function.	

	The GCA engagements were carried out based on the audit plan for the FYE 31 December 2022 as approved by the AC. The results of the audits as disclosed in the GCA reports were reviewed by AC and discussed at quarterly AC meetings. The relevant Management members were made responsible for ensuring corrective actions on reported weaknesses were taken within the required timeframes. GCA conducted follow-up audits on key engagements to ensure that the corrective actions were implemented appropriately. A summary of the GCA's activities during the FYE 31 December 2022 is set out in the AC Report on pages 183 to 183 in the Annual Report 2022.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Companies have an effective governance, risk management and internal control framework and stakeholders are able to assess the effectiveness of such a framework.

Practice 11.2

The board should disclose-

- whether internal audit personnel are free from any relationships or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence;
- the number of resources in the internal audit department;
- name and qualification of the person responsible for internal audit; and
- whether the internal audit function is carried out in accordance with a recognised framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	In accordance with the Group Corporate Assurance ("GCA") Charter, the GCA acts as an independent and objective function that supports Sime Darby Property Group in achieving its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance processes.
	The GCA is spearheaded by the Chief Assurance Officer ("CAO"), Encik Aravindan K. Devapalan who is a Fellow Member of the Chartered Association of Accountants and a member of the Malaysian Institute of Accountants.
	The GCA department is staffed by fourteen (14) internal auditors including the CAO, with relevant experience and qualifications and all of which are free from any relationship or conflicts of interest, which could impair their objectivity and independence.
	As per the Group Audit Charter, the GCA activities are governed by adherence to the Institute of Internal Auditors' mandatory guidance including the Definition of Internal Auditing, the Code of Ethics and the International Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing ("Standards"). This mandatory guidance constitutes principles of the fundamental requirements for the professional practice of internal auditing and for evaluating the effectiveness of the corporate governance activity's performance.
	The Institute of Internal Auditors' Practice Advisories, Practice Guides and Position Papers will be adhered to as applicable to guide operations. In addition, the GCA activities will adhere to the Group's relevant policies and procedures and the assurance activity's standard operating procedures manual which has been drawn up with reference to the Standards.
Explanation for :	
departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete t	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are he columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.1

The board ensures there is effective, transparent and regular communication with its stakeholders.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board acknowledges the importance of effective, regular and transparent communications with the Group's stakeholders, institutional investors and investing public at large to provide clarity of the Group's performance and position. Sime Darby Property is committed to maintain high standards in the dissemination of relevant and material information on the Group in order to maintain effective, comprehensive and timely disclosure of information. Amongst the Company's key stakeholders are the Investors & Analysts, Media, Debt Providers, Existing and Potential Customers, Suppliers/ Contractors/ Strategic Partners, Regulators & Industry Affiliates and Employees.
	 The Group values constant dialogue and is committed to clear communications with its shareholders and investors. Continuous engagement is maintained with the investing community through a planned Investor Relations ("IR") programme managed by the IR unit under the patronage of the Chief Corporate Development Officer. Communication and feedback from investors can also be directed to investor.relations@simedarbyproperty.com or :
	Sime Darby Property Berhad Level 7, Block G No. 2, Jalan PJU 1A/7A Ara Damansara, PJU 1A 47301 Petaling Jaya Selangor Darul Ehsan Malaysia Tel: +603-7849 5000
	Sime Darby Property provides a section for "Investor Relations" on its website at <u>www.simedarbyproperty.com</u> which publicises the latest information on the Group such as quarterly financial results, Bursa Securities' announcements, Board Charter, TOR for Board Committees, stock performance, shareholder and dividend information, investor presentations and investor calendar.

	2)	The Group also embraces social media, apart from its website, as an important communication channel with stakeholders as these channels allow immediate and easy access to information, as well as providing a platform to gain feedback from stakeholders. In 2022, the quarterly financial results were announced via Bursa LINK immediately after the Board's approval between 12.30 p.m. and 1.30 p.m. or after 5.00 p.m. on the same day and analysts and media briefings are conducted a day after the announcement of financial result. This ensures equal and fair access to information is provided to the investing public, so that they can make informed decisions. The 49th AGM of Sime Darby Property was conducted on a fully virtual basis on 24 May 2022. Active participation by the shareholders was encouraged during the AGM in which an online platform was made available to the shareholders to raise questions relevant to the AGM agenda and appropriate responses and clarification were promptly provided by the Board / Management to the shareholders. Sime Darby Property will continue to leverage on technology to broaden its channels to disseminate information, enhance the quality of engagements with its shareholders at the Company's general meetings as well as promote environmental sustainability and cost-efficiency. In line with the Securities Commission Malaysia's Guidance and Frequently Asked Questions on the Conduct of General Meetings for Listed Issuers, Sime Darby Property will continue to implement remote shareholders' participation and online remote voting (or voting in absentia) at the 50th
		AGM by leveraging on technology in accordance with the Companies Act 2016 and the Company's Constitution.
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are re	auire	d to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		

There is continuous communication between the company and stakeholders to facilitate mutual understanding of each other's objectives and expectations.

Stakeholders are able to make informed decisions with respect to the business of the company, its policies on governance, the environment and social responsibility.

Practice 12.2

Large companies are encouraged to adopt integrated reporting based on a globally recognised framework.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Board recognises that the integrated reporting process is an ongoing journey to improve the quality of information disclosures to stakeholders in order to promote greater transparency and accountability. Sime Darby Property has adopted integrated reporting since its first Annual Report in year 2018 for the FYE 30 June 2018.
	This is the sixth (6th) Annual Report that Sime Darby Property has adopted the International Integrated Reporting Framework issued by the International Integrated Reporting Council.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.	
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.1

Notice for an Annual General Meeting should be given to the shareholders at least 28 days prior to the meeting.

Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	Sime Darby Property dispatches the notice of its 49th AGM to its shareholders at least 28 days before the AGM, well in advance of the 21-day requirement under the Companies Act 2016 and the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities.
	The additional time given to the shareholders allows them to make the necessary arrangements to attend and participate in person or through corporate representatives or proxies. More importantly, it enables the shareholders to read the Annual Report, consider the resolutions and make an informed decision in exercising their voting rights at the General Meeting.
	The notice is also published in a nationally circulated newspaper as required under the Listing Requirements of Bursa Securities and is made available on Group's website.
	The explanatory notes to the Notice of the AGM had provided detailed explanations for each resolution proposed to enable shareholders to make informed decisions in exercising their voting rights.
	Administrative Details which furnished useful information regarding the conduct of the AGM together with the explanatory guide on remote participation and voting were circulated to the shareholders together with the Notice of the AGM.
Explanation for : departure	
Large companies are re encouraged to complete	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.2

All directors attend General Meetings. The Chair of the Audit, Nominating, Risk Management and other committees provide meaningful response to questions addressed to them.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: In line with the Government's initiative and the Securities Commission Guidance Note, the 49th AGM of Sime Darby Property was conducted on 24 May 2022 via a fully virtual basis through live streaming and online remote voting via Remote Participation & Voting ("RPV") facilities which are available on Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd's ("Tricor") TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online.
	All Directors, Group Company Secretary and selected Senior Management together with external auditors were present at the 49th AGM broadcast venue in order to provide responses to questions raised by the shareholders.
	Attendance of the shareholders and proxies at the 49th AGM was encouraging as evidenced by a total of 1,117 shareholders registered through the RPV facilities at Tricor's TIIH Online website, which represented 4,954,243,252 ordinary shares, constituting 72.85% of the total issued shares of the Company.
	The proceedings of the 49th AGM included the GMD presentation of the Company's overall performance and the moving forward plan of the Sime Darby Property Group. Subsequently, the GCFO also shared with the shareholders the Company's responses to the questions submitted in advance by the Minority Shareholders Watch Group ("MSWG").
	In order to enhance the efficiency of the proceedings of the 49th AGM, shareholders were encouraged to submit the questions to the Board in advance via Tricor's TIIH Online website or write directly to the Company. During the proceedings of the 49th AGM, shareholders are encouraged to post their queries in the query box to transmit their questions online.
	All queries raised were responded to by the Board during the 49th AGM.
Explanation for departure	:
Large companies are	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are

encouraged to complete the columns below.

Measure	:	
Timeframe		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.3

Listed companies should leverage technology to facilitate-

- voting including voting in absentia; and
- remote shareholders' participation at general meetings.

Listed companies should also take the necessary steps to ensure good cyber hygiene practices are in place including data privacy and security to prevent cyber threats.

Application	: Applied
Explanation on application of the practice	: In line with the Government's initiative and the Securities Commission Guidance Note, the 49th AGM of Sime Darby Property was conducted on 24 May 2022 via a fully virtual basis through live streaming and online remote voting via Remote Participation & Voting ("RPV") facilities which were available on Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd's ("Tricor") TIIH Online website at <u>https://tiih.online</u> .
	Administrative Details which furnished useful information regarding the conduct of the AGM together with the explanatory guide on remote participation and voting were circulated to the shareholders together with the Notice of the AGM.
	The remote voting at the 49th AGM commenced from the start of the 49th AGM until the time the Chairman announced the completion of the voting session at the 49th AGM. The representative from Tricor briefed the shareholders on the online remote voting procedure.
	The Scrutineers, Coopers Professional Scrutineers Sdn Bhd, upon verification of the poll results, announced the results for each resolution, which included votes in favour and against, upon which the Chairman of the Meeting declared whether the resolutions were carried. The poll results were also announced by Sime Darby Property via Bursa LINK on the same day for the benefit of all shareholders. Minutes of the 49th AGM were also made available on Group's website a month after the meeting.
	Sime Darby Property will continue to leverage on technology to enable remote shareholders' participation and online remote voting (or voting in absentia) at the 49th AGM in accordance with Section 327 (1) and (2) of the Companies Act 2016 and Rule 72 of the Company's Constitution. Shareholders who attended the 49th AGM via remote participation were encouraged to submit their questions to the Board in advance via Tricor's TIIH Online.

	In line with the MCCG, Tricor had, in April 2021 assured that their in-house developed platform, TIIH Online has been able to support a large volume of users at the same time as proven in their past experience. Tricor has been constantly upgrading their system to provide more comprehensive services to its clients and shareholders. As part of Tricor's objective to provide a higher level of confidence on TIIH Online, Tricor hosted on a secured cloud platform and the data is ISO27001 certified. A dry run was conducted a day before the AGM to ensure everything was in place for a smooth 49th AGM.
Explanation for : departure	
3 .	quired to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complete	the columns below.
Measure :	
Timeframe :	

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.4

The Chairman of the board should ensure that general meetings support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. The engagement should be interactive and include robust discussion on among others the company's financial and non-financial performance as well as the company's long-term strategies. Shareholders should also be provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions during the general meeting and all the questions should receive a meaningful response.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to.	
Application :	
Explanation on : application of the practice	The Chairman had, at the commencement of the 49th AGM of Sime Darby Property, briefed the shareholders, corporate representatives and proxies present virtually of their right to exercise their rights to vote and pose questions on the resolutions set out in the Notice of the 49th AGM dated 28 April 2021.
	The GMD took the opportunity to engage with the shareholders by giving a brief presentation on the following:
	 Key Highlights of Sime Darby Property in 2021, which includes, among others, the Key Milestones, Sustainability Highlights, Financial and Operational Performance, and Battersea Power Station Updates.
	2) Total Shareholder Return and Dividend Payout Trend.
	3) Strategy Moving Forward guided by four (4) Corporate Priorities (Broaden Income Streams, Deeping Competencies, Initiate Digital Transformation and Develop New Capabilities) to pivot the Group's business, underpinned by seven (7) Focus Areas (Operational Excellence, Organisational Excellence, Safety & Sustainability, Customer First, Tech & Innovation, Branding & Communication, and New Revenue Streams).
	All the 10 Directors and selected Senior Management were present at the 49th AGM, physically and virtually, to provide responses to the questions posed by the shareholders via TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online in relation to the agenda items of the 49th AGM, prior to and during the AGM.
	The questions posed by shareholders were displayed on the screen for the participants of the meeting whilst the questions were read by the GMD and responded to accordingly.

	The questions raised and responses given for the 49th AGM of
	the Company were uploaded to
	www.simedarbyproperty.com/investor-relations/shareholders.
	Questions that were received after the Q&A session ended were
	responded to by the Company via e-mail after the 49th AGM.
	Whilst the AGM is one of the platforms where shareholders can
	raise issues or seek explanation from the Board or Management,
	they are free to share their feedback and questions at
	investor.relations@simedarbyproperty.com at any time, outside
	the AGM.
Explanation for	•
departure	
departure	
Large companies are	required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are
encouraged to complet	te the columns below.
Measure	:
Timeframe	
	•

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.5

The board must ensure that the conduct of a virtual general meeting (fully virtual or hybrid) support meaningful engagement between the board, senior management and shareholders. This includes having in place the required infrastructure and tools to support among others, a smooth broadcast of the general meeting and interactive participation by shareholders. Questions posed by shareholders should be made visible to all meeting participants during the meeting itself.

Note: The explanation of adoption of this practice should include a discussion on measures undertaken to ensure the general meeting is interactive, shareholders are provided with sufficient opportunity to pose questions and the questions are responded to. Further, a listed issuer should also provide brief reasons on the choice of the meeting platform.	
Application :	Applied
Explanation on : application of the practice	The 49th AGM held on 24 May 2022 was conducted on a fully virtual basis through live streaming and online remote voting via Remote Participation & Voting ("RPV") facilities, which were available on Tricor Investor & Issuing House Services Sdn Bhd's ("Tricor") TIIH Online website at https://tiih.online . Above Creative Events (M) Sdn Bhd was engaged to provide audio and visual support services to broadcast the proceedings of the AGM. The questions posed by Shareholders had been captured and transmitted to the Company for action and response, prior to and during the 49th AGM. During the 49th AGM, shareholders submitted their questions in real-time (in the form of typed text) through the Query Box provided in the RPV facilities. The questions posed and responded to were made visible to all participants during the meeting.
	The RPV facilities allow shareholders to vote on the proposed Resolutions on the Agenda and submit their votes at any time from the commencement of the AGM and before the end of the voting session. The Poll Administrator also briefed the shareholders through its video presentation on the e-voting procedures to facilitate the e-voting process at the start of the AGM. The poll results were verified and announced by the Independent Scrutineers, Coopers Professional Scrutineers Sdn Bhd ("Coopers"). Coopers also provide a factual finding report of the AGM to the Company and confirmed that they have obtained and validated the Final Proxy Listing, Final Remote Participation & Voting Listing and Final Poll Results ("all Final Reports"). All the Final Reports did not contain any errors, exceptions or irregularities.
	working committee was also prepared and circulated to the respective parties, particularly on action plan for improvement.

Explanation for departure	:		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.			
Measure	:		
Timeframe	:		

Shareholders are able to participate, engage the board and senior management effectively and make informed voting decisions at General Meetings.

Practice 13.6

Minutes of the general meeting should be circulated to shareholders no later than 30 business days after the general meeting.

Note: The publication of Key Matters Discussed is not a substitute for the circulation of minutes of general meeting.

Application :	Applied	
Explanation on : application of the practice	 The Minutes of 49th AGM held on 24 May 2022 was published on the Group's website together with the following documents at https://www.simedarbyproperty.com/investor-relations/shareholders on 24 June 2022: 1) Presentation deck by the GMD on the FY2021 Highlights, Shareholders' Returns and Moving Forward Strategy. 2) Reply Letter to MSWG dated 26 April 2021. 3) Post-Meeting Response to Questions Raised by Shareholders. 	
Explanation for : departure		
Large companies are required to complete the columns below. Non-large companies are encouraged to complete the columns below.		
Measure :		
Timeframe :		
L		

SECTION B – DISCLOSURES ON CORPORATE GOVERNANCE PRACTICES PERSUANT CORPORATE GOVERNANCE GUIDELINES ISSUED BY BANK NEGARA MALAYSIA

Disclosures in this section are pursuant to Appendix 4 (Corporate Governance Disclosures) of the Corporate Governance Guidelines issued by Bank Negara Malaysia. This section is only applicable for financial institutions or any other institutions that are listed on the Exchange that are required to comply with the above Guidelines.

Click or tap here to enter text.